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 Department of Regional Planning 
320 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012 

PROJECT SUMMARY 

PROJECT NUMBER HEARING DATE 
R2014-02256 11/04/15 

REQUESTED ENTITLEMENTS   
Tentative Parcel Map No. PM073045 
Environmental Assessment No. 201400177 

OWNER / APPLICANT MAP/EXHIBIT DATE 
Hales Anderson Investment Properties Partnership/Mark 
Anderson 

February 24, 2015 

PROJECT OVERVIEW 
A subdivision request to create four single-family lots in the La Crescenta-Montrose Community Standards District (CSD). 
A street frontage waiver and a reduction in average lot width and frontage width from 50 feet accompanies this request. 
Parcel 1 is proposed to have an average lot width of 49.04 feet and a frontage width of 49.12 feet. Parcels 2 through 4 are 
proposed to have an average lot width and frontage width of 48.5 feet. The project site is currently vacant. 

LOCATION ACCESS 
2326 Park Avenue. Montrose Park Avenue via Ocean View Boulevard 

ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER(S) SITE AREA 
5810-009-032 0.76 gross/net acres 

GENERAL PLAN / LOCAL PLAN  ZONED DISTRICT 
Countywide General Plan Montrose 

LAND USE DESIGNATION ZONE 
1-Low Density Residential (1-6 du/ac) R-1 

PROPOSED UNITS MAX DENSITY/UNITS COMMUNITY STANDARDS DISTRICT 
4 4 La Crescenta-Montrose 

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION (CEQA) 
Negative Declaration 

KEY ISSUES 
• Consistency with the Los Angeles County General Plan 
• Satisfaction of the following Section(s) of Title 22 of the Los Angeles County Code: 

o 21.52.010 (Modification or Waiver of Provisions)  
o 21.24.040 (Modifications to Access and Frontage Requirements) 
o 22.44.139 (La Crescenta – Montrose CSD Requirements) 
o 22.20.105 (R-1 Zone Development Standards) 

CASE PLANNER: PHONE NUMBER: E-MAIL ADDRESS: 

Marie Pavlovic (213) 974 - 6433 mpavlovic@planning.lacounty.gov 
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ENTITLEMENTS REQUESTED 
 

• Tentative parcel map to create four (4) single-family fee lots on 0.76 gross/net 
acres, pursuant to County Code Section 21.48.010. 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
A request to subdivide land to produce four (4) single-family lots over 0.76 acres. The 
request includes a reduction from the required 50 feet of average lot width and frontage 
width as well as a street frontage waiver. The proposed average lot width and frontage 
width for Parcel 1 are 49.04 feet and 49.12 feet respectively. Parcels 2 through 4 are 
proposed to have an average lot width and frontage width of 48.5 feet. The project site 
adjoins Park Avenue, a private steet rather than a public street, which connects to 
Ocean View Boulevard. The project site is now vacant as the single-family house and 
detached garage were demolished in March 2015. A plot plan and administrative oak 
tree permit were approved in August 2015 to build a single-family residence with a 
driveway that encroaches into the protected zone of oak tree #1 located within Park 
Avenue. The oak tree permit also authorized the removal of an over-height front yard 
fence located within the protected zone of the same oak tree. Park Avenue is a private 
driveway and fire lane that connects to Ocean View Boulevard which is an arterial 
highway.  
 
MAP DESCRIPTION The map depicts four single-family lots adjoining Park Avenue 
which is a private street and fire lane. Park Avenue terminates at Ocean View 
Boulevard which is an arterial street. There are many trees on the property, all of which 
are to remain except for five trees labeled “to be removed” located within or near the 
intermediate fire turn around on Parcel 2. Eight oak trees are depicted as affecting the 
project site: oak tree #1 is established within the private street, north of Parcel 1; oaks 
#2-6 are clustered near the center of Parcel 3 and oaks #7 & 8 are located at the 
southerly end of Parcel 3. The map also shows a single-family residence and detached 
garage; however, both were demolished earlier this year. 
 
EXISTING ZONING 
The project site is zoned R-1 (Single-Family Residence – 5,000 square foot minimum 
lot).  
 
Surrounding properties are zoned as follows:  
North: R-1 (Single-Family Residence – 5000 square foot minimum lot size), C-2-BE 
 (Neighborhood Business – BillBoard Exclusion), & City of La Canada Flintridge   
South: R-1 & R-3 (Limited Multiple Residence) 
East: R-3, C-2-BE, C-H (Commercial Highway), & R-1 
West: R-1 
 
EXISTING LAND USE 
The subject property is vacant and located in a developed area.   
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Surrounding properties are developed as follows:  
North: Single-Family Residences, Condominiums, AT&T Substation, Office Spaces, 
 Car Wash, Auto Repair Facilities  
South: Single-Family Residences, Apartments 
East: Apartments, Single-Family Residences, Auto-Repair Facilities, Offices, Mini-Mart, Retail 
West: Single-Family Residences, Church 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION 
The Department of Regional Planning has determined the project qualifies for a 
negative declaration since less than significant impacts are anticipated to result from the 
land division.  
 
STAFF EVALUATION 
General Plan/Community Plan Consistency 
The Countywide Land Use Plan designates the project site as Low Density Residential 
(1-6 dwelling units per gross acre). This allows for a maximum of four units within the 
0.76-acre site. The proposed development of four single family lots is consistent with 
the General Plan’s low-density residential land use designation and permitted density.  
 
The project is consistent with the Countywide General Plan in the following ways:  
 

• General Policy 47. Promote the provision of an adequate supply of housing by 
location, type and price (pg. I-24). 

 
Providing additional single-family lots in an urban neighborhood supports this 
policy by providing the maximum number of single-family houses, in a largely 
built-out area, allowed by the designated land use category based on land area. 
 

• General Policy 54. Promote the full use of existing service systems in order to 
gain maximum benefit from previous public investments. (pg. I-25).  
 
The proposed development maximizes land use efficiency by concentrating the 
same type of development in an area equipped to support said use. The 
proposed development will utilize existing service systems including 
transportation, sewer, water, school, libraries, and parks. Furthermore, one 
additional residence wouldn’t overburden these services as the proposed density 
does not exceed the projected growth set forth by the Countywide General Plan. 
 

• Land Use Policy 18. Ensure that future land division activity within Los Angeles 
County occurs in strict compliance with State and local laws. (pg. III-13).  
 

 Title 21 authorizes modifications or waivers when the advisory agency 
 deems it is “impossible or impractical for the subdivider to conform fully to a 
 regulation contained in this Title 21.” The request for a street frontage waiver for 
 resulting parcel is consistent with this regulation since the project site does not 
 have street frontage since the it borders a private street. The Zoning Code 
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 defines street frontage as a portion of the lot that adjoins a public street, 
 highway, parkway.  
 
The project is inconsistent with the Countywide General Plan in the following ways:  
 

• Land Use Policy 17. Discourage the development of existing substandard parcels 
when it is determined that such development, individually or in combination with 
adjacent existing and/or proposed development, will result in: (1) significant 
degradation of natural resources shared by community residents; (2) over-
burdening of existing and/or planned public services and facilitates; and/or (3) 
disruption of established community character recognized in the Plan. (pg. III-13).  
 
The proposed development includes a request to reduce the frontage width and 
average lot width of resulting parcels in order to maximize density. The 
applicant’s study of parcels located within 500 feet of the project site concludes 
only two parcels within 500 feet of the subject site have frontage widths of less 
than 50 feet and no parcels with a lot width of less than 50 feet. Therefore, the 
study does not conclusively prove that the established community pattern 
consists of narrower parcels as requested. 

 
• Land Use Policy 18. Ensure that future land division activity within Los Angeles 

County occurs in strict compliance with State and local laws. (pg. III-13).  
 

 Title 21 authorizes modifications or waivers when the advisory agency 
 deems it is “impossible or impractical for the subdivider to conform fully to a 
 regulation contained in this Title 21.” There are several design options that 
 would eliminate modifications to frontage width and average lot width: 1) three 
 horizontally platted single-family lots, 2) a condominium lot with four or less 
 detached units, and 3) a subdivision design utilizing single-family flag lots - 
 two in front and two in the rear. 
 
Zoning Ordinance and Development Standards Compliance 
The project site is zoned R-1 (Single-Family Residence). Single-family residences are 
permitted by right within this zone. In this zone, properties are required to have a net 
area of 5000 square feet. The proposed parcels will range in net area from 7,545 to 
8,335 square feet and therefore satisfy the minimum size requirement.   
 
Pursuant to Section 22.44.139 of the County Code, establishments in the La Crescenta-
Montrose Community Standards District (CSD) are subject to the development 
standards of the CSD. The CSD affects multi-family buildings located in R-3 Zones and 
the commercial corridor along Foothill Boulevard through the imposition of additional 
development standards. Although the project site is located within the La-Crescenta-
Montrose Community Standards District (CSD), the proposed development is not 
subject to the CSD since it is neither a commercial development or a multi-family 
building located in the R-3 Zone.  
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Site Visit: 
A site visit was made on October 5, 2015. The visit revealed several zoning violations 
including vehicle parking on the vacant lot, junk and salvage material maintained on-
site, and remnants of an over-height front yard fence, consisting of fence posts and a 
solid portion of fencing, left along the northerly property boundary. 
 
Pictures of the subject site provided by the applicant on October 14, 2015 show the 
violations have been abated. 
 
Burden of Proof: 
The four-lot subdivision proposal entails: 1) a request to waive street frontage, and 2) a 
modification of the frontage width and average lot width of each resulting parcel. Each 
parcel in the proposed development has less than the required 50 feet of average lot 
width and frontage width. The proposed lot width is 49.04 feet and the proposed 
frontage width is 49.12 feet for Parcel 1. Parcels 2 through 4 are proposed to have 48.5 
feet for both lot and frontage widths. The applicant has requested a modification to the 
average lot width and frontage width requirements via the Title 21 modification process. 
 
The Los Angeles County Code Section 21.24.240 states, “Whenever, in the opinion of 
the advisory agency, the land involved in a subdivision is of such size or shape, or is 
subject to such title limitations of record or is affected by such topographical location or 
conditions, or is to be devoted to such usage, that is impossible or impractical for the 
subdivider to conform fully to a regulation contained in this Title 21, the advisory agency 
may at the time of action on the tentative map of the subdivision modify the regulation, 
provided that in the case of each modification the advisory agency shall first find that a 
special, individual reason makes the strict letter of the regulation impossible or 
impractical of observance and that the modification is in conformity with the spirit and 
purpose of the Subdivision Map Act…” 
 
The applicant’s request for a street frontage waiver is necessary since the project site 
does not adjoin a public street. Title 22 defines street frontage as “that portion of a 
lot…which borders a public street, highway, or right of way.” Therefore, it is impossible 
to provide street frontage for resulting lots.  
 
In substantiating the request for a reduction in frontage width and average lot width, the 
applicant raises the question, “can a lot configuration be proposed to avoid a 
modification?” The applicant then lists two designs for doing so: 1) a multi-family lot with 
four detached condominium units and 2) a flag lot configuration with two lots in front and 
two lots in back. The applicant explains that, in his opinion, the proposed development 
is superior to a flag lot configuration because street frontage is more desirable, drainage 
would be better contained on deeper lots, and it would provide more privacy for 
neighbors to the south. The applicant does not explain why the proposed subdivision 
design may be superior to a multi-family lot containing four detached condominium 
units. A detached condominium design would achieve the same aforementioned design 
objectives of providing street facing units, better contained drainage, and greater 
privacy since units could be situated closer to the street affording a deep rear yard. 
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Further, other options exist for creating single-family lots that eliminate the need to 
reduce lot and frontage width: a) three single-family lots arranged in a horizontal row 
with a fourth flag lot and b) three single-family lots situated horizontally. The three-lot 
solution was raised in Subdivision Committee Meetings, but omitted as a possibility by 
the applicant.  
 
Finally, the residential pattern does not support a reduction in frontage and lot width as 
only two parcels within 500 feet of the project site have less than 50 feet of frontage 
width and no parcels with less than 50 feet of average lot width. The applicant’s 
response to the Burden of Proof is attached. It is Staff’s opinion that the applicant has 
not met the Burden of Proof for a reduction in frontage width and average lot width.   
 
Neighborhood Impact/Land Use Compatibility 
The proposed development of four single-family residential parcels is compatible with 
the maximum density permitted by the Low Density Residential land use category of the 
Countywide Land Use Plan. The subject property is located in an urbanized area, 
adjacent to single-family residences and apartment houses, and close to commercial 
services. Single-family residences are consistent with the neighborhood’s residential 
character. However, the creation of four single family lots with substandard frontage 
width and average lot width is inconsistent with the existing neighborhood pattern as 
only two lots have substandard, meaning less than 50 feet, frontage width. Further, 
there aren’t any properties with substandard lot width. 
 
COUNTY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Los Angeles County Subdivision Committee consists of representatives of the 
departments of Regional Planning, Public Works, Fire, Parks and Recreation, and 
Public Health. Based on the reports submitted to the Subdivision Committee, all 
departments have cleared the project for public hearing and approval. The full 
Subdivision Committee Report of March 26, 2015 is attached. 
 
LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH 
Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 21.16.070 and 21.16.075 of the County Code, 
the community was appropriately notified of the public hearing by mail, newspaper, 
project site posting, library posting, and DRP website posting.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
Staff has received correspondence in support and opposition to the project. The two 
emails in favor of the project are summarized below:  
 

1) A resident who lives immediately south of the project site indicated she has 
had discussions with the applicant who has assured her that her concerns 
about drainage, privacy, and tree encroachments will be addressed and she 
is satisfied with the applicant’s remedies.  
 

2) The Crescenta Valley Town Council recommends approval of the project 
based on their Land Use Committee’s support of the proposed design over a 
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flag lot configuration and retention of an oak tree and the Committee’s belief 
that the project is in keeping with the character of the neighborhood. 

 
At the same Land Use Committee meeting, three residents voiced opposition to the 
project and raised concerns about the project’s impact on existing drainage issues. 
 
Two phone calls and two letters were also received opposing the project:  
 

1) A caller who opposed the project later emailed her support for the project 
after discussions with the developer who assured her that her concerns 
would be appropriately addressed. 
 

2) Henrik Navarsardian who also lives immediately south of the project site 
called to voice his concerns about loss of privacy, increased traffic along 
Park Avenue, parking at the easterly end of Park Avenue, and limited fire 
access.  

 
3) Elmer Art submitted 2 letters opposing the project due to concerns about 

an increase in traffic along Park Avenue and pointed out an existing over-
parking issue where Park Avenue connects to Ocean View Boulevard, 
poor drainage along Park Avenue, water draining downslope onto 
neighboring properties. 
 

 4) A letter from the owner of the Park Avenue easement, Gerald Tomsic,  
  claims the applicant cannot use the easement to access his subdivided  
  land because “the easement was  never granted for such a purpose.” 
 
FEES/DEPOSITS 
If approved, fees identified in the attached project conditions will apply unless modified 
by the Commission. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation is made prior to the public hearing and is subject to 
change based upon testimony and/or documentary evidence presented at the public 
hearing: 
 
Staff recommends denial of the modification to frontage and lot widths and recommends 
project redesign that conforms with the Subdivisions Code since options exist to do so.  
 
SUGGESTED CONTINUATION ACTION:  
 
I MOVE THAT THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION  DENY THE 
MODIFICATION REQUEST, CONTINUE THE PUBLIC HEARING TO A DATE 
CERTAIN, AND DIRECT THE APPLICANT TO REDESIGN THE PROJECT IN 
CONFORMITY WITH THE SUBDIVISIONS CODE.  



                               
PROJECT NO.  R2014-02256-(5) 
TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 073045 
 

STAFF ANALYSIS 
PAGE 7 OF 7                                                            

 

CC.060412 

 
 
Prepared by Marie Pavlovic, Regional Planning Assistant 
Reviewed by Kim Szalay, Supervising Regional Planner, Land Divisions 
 
 
Attachments: 
Draft Findings, Draft Conditions of Approval 
Subdivision Committee Report (03/26/15) 
GIS Map 
Site photos 
 
 
KKS:MP 
10/21/15 
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2326 Park Ave.

October 13,2015
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